

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO. _____

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
BUREAU OF HEALTH SYSTEM REGULATION
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

In re: Jeanne Senior, H.C.

Petition No. 930303-20-003

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Jeanne Senior, H.C. (hereinafter "respondent") of Pawcatuck, CT, has been issued license number 028098 to practice hairdressing and cosmetology by the Department of Public Health and Addiction Services (hereinafter "the Department") pursuant to Chapter 387 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, respondent hereby stipulates and agrees as follows:

1. During 1992, respondent managed the hairdressing shop "Jas. and Co."
2. "Jas. and Co." sub-let part of its rental space to Raven DiMario.
3. Raven DiMario performed pedicures in her sub-leased space, without having the requisite license to do so.
4. By assisting Ms. DiMario's unlicensed practice of hairdressing and cosmetology, respondent failed to conform to the accepted standards of her profession, in violation of Connecticut General Statutes §20-263.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §19a-17 and §20-263 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, Jeanne Senior, hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

1. Respondent hereby waives her right to a hearing on the merits of this matter.
2. Respondent is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$1,000.00, to be paid by certified check, payable to "Treasurer, State of Connecticut." Said civil penalty shall be due and payable upon delivery of this executed Consent Order to the Department by respondent.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a hairdresser/cosmetician is suspended for a period of one week, with said suspension stayed. Respondent's license shall be placed on probation for one year commencing on the effective date of this Consent Order, and shall be subject to the following terms of probation:
 - a. Respondent shall not have any business associations with unlicensed persons who provide licensed services, including but not limited to the unlicensed provision of pedicures;
 - b. Respondent shall provide monthly reports to the Department, executed by her, stating the names, a description of job duties, and license numbers, if any, of all persons employed by her or by any business which respondent manages or operates.
4. This Consent Order shall become effective on the first day of the month immediately following the month in which this Consent Order is fully executed.
5. Respondent shall fully comply with all state and federal statutes and regulations applicable to her license.
6. Respondent understands that this Consent Order may be considered as evidence of the above-admitted violations in any proceeding before the Board in which (1) her compliance with this same order is at issue, or (2) her compliance with Chapter 387 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue.

7. The parties hereby stipulate and agree that any violation of the terms of this Consent Order constitutes grounds for the Department to seek a summary suspension of respondent's license. Respondent specifically waives the provisions of Connecticut General Statutes §§4-182(c) and 19a-17(c) which require a finding of an emergency and a clear and immediate danger to the public health and safety, respectively.
8. This Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to reconsideration, collateral attack or judicial review under any form or in any forum. Further, this Consent Order is not subject to appeal or review under the provisions of Chapters 54 or 368a of the General Statutes of Connecticut, provided that this stipulation shall not deprive respondent of any other rights that she may have under the laws of the State of Connecticut or of the United States.
9. This Consent Order is a revocable offer of settlement which may be modified by mutual agreement or withdrawn by the Department at any time prior to its being executed by the last signatory.
10. Respondent hereby authorizes a representative of the Public Health Hearing Office of the Division of Medical Quality Assurance, Connecticut Department of Public Health and Addiction Services to present this Consent Order and the factual basis for said Consent Order to the Board. She understands that said Board has complete and final discretion as to whether or not an executed Consent Order is approved or granted.

I, Jeanne Senior, H.C., have read the above Consent Order, and I agree and admit to the terms and allegations set forth therein. I further declare the execution of this Consent Order to be my free act and deed.

Jeanne Senior
Jeanne Senior, H.C.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of November 1994.

Stanley K. Peck
Notary Public or person authorized
by law to administer an oath or
affirmation

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the Commissioner of Public Health and Addiction Services on the 14th day of November 1994, it is hereby ordered.

Stanley K. Peck
Stanley K. Peck, Director
Division of Medical Quality Assurance

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the Connecticut Examining Board for Barbers, Hairdressers and Cosmeticians on the 14 day of 11-94 1994, it is hereby ordered and accepted.

Rene Pettit
Connecticut Examining Board for Barbers,
Hairdressers and Cosmeticians

ES:dm
0209Q/6-10
11/94



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
BUREAU OF HEALTH SYSTEM REGULATION

December 6, 1995

Jeanne Senior
9 Wilcox Manor
Pawcatuck, Connecticut 06379

Re: Consent Order
Petition No. 930303-20-003
License No. 028098



Dear Ms. Senior:

Please accept this letter as notice that you have successfully completed the terms of your probation, effective December 1, 1995.

Notice shall be sent to our License and Registration section to remove any restrictions from your license.

Thank you for your cooperation in this process. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at 566-1011.

Very truly yours,

Bonnie Pinkerton
Nurse Consultant
Public Health Hearing Office

BEP
1646Q/33
12/95

cc: Debra Tomassone

Phone: TDD: 203-566-1279
150 Washington Street — Hartford, CT 06106
An Equal Opportunity Employer